

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PAT MCCRORY GOVERNOR ANTHONY J. TATA SECRETARY

June 24, 2014

Addendum No. 2

RE: Contract ID C203409 WBS # 38408.3.FS1 F. A. # BRZ-1705(1) Jackson County (B-4554) Bridge #145 Over SR-1705, Southern Railroad and Scott Creek On US-23/74

July 15, 2014 Letting (Advertisement extended from the June 17, 2014 Letting)

To Whom It May Concern:

This project was originally scheduled for a June 17, 2014 bid opening. It was decided to extend the advertisement, make some changes and open bids on **Tuesday**, **July 15, 2014** at 2:00 PM

Reference is made to the plans and proposal furnished to you on this project.

The following revisions have been made to the Roadway plans:

| Sheet No. | Revisions | |
|-------------|--|--|
| Title Sheet | Revised letting date | |
| TMP-1B | Added Holiday restrictions for -Y1-(Note A) and re-lettered | |
| TIVIT-ID | remaining notes | |
| | Added Phase II, Step 4A; added Phase III, Step 2A; revised Phase | |
| TMP-3 | IV, Step 2 to include the remaining -Y1- work be done with | |
| | flaggers and moved the installation of permanent guardrail on -Y1- | |
| | to this step | |
| TMP-6 | Show permanent guardrail on right side of -Y1- and added note to | |
| TIVIF-0 | install permanent guardrail | |
| TMP-9 | Removed note about installing permanent guardrail on -Y1- | |
| | | |

Please void the existing above listed plans and staple the revised above listed plans thereto.

The following revision has been made to the Structure plans:

The letting date on the Title Sheet has been revised. Please void the Title Sheet in your plans and staple the revised Title Sheet thereto.

The following revisions have been made to the proposal:

The bid opening date on the proposal cover sheet has been revised from June 17, 2014 to **July 15, 2014**. Please void your proposal cover sheet and staple the revised proposal cover sheet thereto.

The Table of Contents has been revised to reflect the below noted special provisions being added. Please void the Table of Contents in your proposal and staple the revised Table of Contents thereto.

On Page No. 1 the availability date and completion date was revised within the project special provisions entitled "Contract Time and Liquidated Damages" and "Intermediate Contract Time Number 1 and Liquidated Damages". Please void Page No. 1 in your proposal and staple the revised Page No. 1 thereto.

On New Page Nos. 1A thru 1B the project special provisions entitled "Intermediate Contract Time Number 2 and Liquidated Damages", "Intermediate Contract Time Number 3 and Liquidated Damages", "Intermediate Contract Time Number 4 and Liquidated Damages" and "Intermediate Contract Time Number 5 and Liquidated Damages" have been added. Please staple New Page Nos. 1A thru 1B after revised Page No. 1 in your proposal.

On Page No. 5, the base index price for diesel fuel has been updated within the project special provision entitled "Fuel Price Adjustment". On Page No. 6 the progress percentages have been revised within the project special provision entitled "Schedule of Estimated Completion Progress". Please void Page Nos. 5 and 6 in your proposal and staple the revised Page Nos. 5 and 6 thereto.

On Page No. 38 the base price index for asphalt binder has been revised within the project special provision entitled "Price Adjustment-Asphalt Binder For Plant Mix". Please void Page No. 38 in your proposal and staple the revised Page No. 38 thereto.

On the item sheets the following pay item quantity has been revised:

| <u>Item</u> | Description | Old Quantity | New Quantity |
|---------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------|
| 064-4455000000-N- 1150 | Flagger | 30 DAY | 60 DAY |

The Contractor's bid must be based on this revised pay item quantity. The contract will be prepared accordingly.

Please delete any EBS file for this project that you previously downloaded for the June 17, 2014 letting and download the new EBS file listed for the July 15, 2014 letting. Then you will need to download and apply the EBS addendum file listed for the July 15, 2014 letting. Bid Express will not accept your bid unless the new EBS file with the addendum file applied is used.

Sincerely.

R. A. Garris, PE Contract Officer

RAG/jag Attachments

| cc: | Mr. | Ron | Hancock, | PE |
|-----|-----|-----|----------|----|
| | | | | |

Mr. Ed Green, PE

Ms. D. M. Barbour, PE

Mr. Rodger Rochelle, PE

Mr. R.E. Davenport, PE

Ms. Lori Strickland

Ms. Penny Higgins

Project File (2)

Mr. Ray Arnold, PE

Ms. Natalie Roskam, PE

Mr. Stuart Bourne, PE

Mr. Ronnie Higgins

Mr. Mike Gwyn

Ms. Marsha Sample

Ms. Jaci Kincaid

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RALEIGH, N.C.

PROPOSAL

Revised 6-24-14

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: JULY 15, 2014 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID

C203409

WBS

38408.3.FS1

FEDERAL-AID NO. BRZ-1705(1)

COUNTY

JACKSON

T.I.P. NO.

B-4554

MILES

0.421

ROUTE NO.

HS 23

LOCATION

BRIDGE #145 OVER SR-1705, SOUTHERN RAILROAD, AND SCOTT CREEK

ON US-23/74.

TYPE OF WORK

GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, AND STRUCTURE.

NOTICE:

ALL BIDDERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE BIDDER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS \$30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOTWITHSTANDING THESE LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE BIDDER WHO IS AWARDED ANY FEDERAL - AID FUNDED PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING.

BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED AS SHOWN BELOW:

THIS IS A ROADWAY & STRUCTURE PROPOSAL

5% BID BOND OR BID DEPOSIT REQUIRED



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER SHEET PROPOSAL SHEET

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

| CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: | 1 |
|---|-----|
| INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: . | |
| INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 2 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES | |
| INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 3 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. | |
| INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 4 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES . | 1B |
| INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 5 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. | |
| PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT: | 2 |
| CONSTRUCTION MORATORIUM: | 2 |
| MAJOR CONTRACT ITEMS: | 2 |
| SPECIALTY ITEMS: | |
| SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR WORK IN NATIONAL FOREST: | 3 |
| FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT: | 5 |
| SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED COMPLETION PROGRESS: | 6 |
| DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE: | |
| CERTIFICATION FOR FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS: | |
| U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION HOTLINE: | |
| SUBMISSION OF RECORDS - FEDERAL-AID PROJECTS: | |
| SUBSURFACE INFORMATION: | |
| LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES: | |
| RESOURCE CONSERVATION: | |
| DOMESTIC STEEL: | |
| PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER - (Partial Payments for Materials): | |
| REMOVABLE PAVEMENT MARKINGS - (Partial Payments for Materials): | |
| MAINTENANCE OF THE PROJECT: | |
| TWELVE MONTH GUARANTEE: | |
| GIFTS FROM VENDORS AND CONTRACTORS: | |
| LIABILITY INSURANCE: | |
| EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL/STORMWATER CERTIFICATION: | |
| PROCEDURE FOR MONITORING BORROW PIT DISCHARGE: | |
| EMPLOYMENT: | |
| STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATOR TITLE CHANGE: | |
| ROADWAY | |
| GEOTECHNICAL | |
| TRAFFIC CONTROL | |
| UTILITIES BY OTHERS | |
| EROSION CONTROL | |
| PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS STRUCTURE / CULVERTS | |
| SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR PROTECTION OF RAILWAY INTEREST | 129 |
| DEDMITS | D 1 |



STANDARD SPECIAL PROVISIONS

| AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS – TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS | 1 |
|---|----|
| NCDOT GENERAL SEED SPECIFICATION FOR SEED QUALITY | |
| ERRATA | |
| PLANT AND PEST QUARANTINES | |
| AWARD OF CONTRACT | |
| MINORITY AND FEMALE EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS | |
| REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS FEDERAL - AID CONSTRUCTION | |
| CONTRACTS | 12 |
| ON-THE-JOB TRAINING | |

PROPOSAL ITEM SHEET

ITEM SHEET(S) (TAN SHEETS)



PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

GENERAL

CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(8-15-00) (Rev. 12-18-07)

108

SP1 G07 A

The date of availability for this contract is **August 25, 2014**, except that work in jurisdictional waters and wetlands shall not begin until a meeting between the DOT, Regulatory Agencies, and the Contractor is held as stipulated in the permits contained elsewhere in this proposal. This delay in availability has been considered in determining the contract time for this project.

The completion date for this contract is May 1, 2017.

Except where otherwise provided by the contract, observation periods required by the contract will not be a part of the work to be completed by the completion date and/or intermediate contract times stated in the contract. The acceptable completion of the observation periods that extend beyond the final completion date shall be a part of the work covered by the performance and payment bonds.

The liquidated damages for this contract are **Two Hundred Dollars** (\$200.00) per calendar day. These liquidated damages will not be cumulative with any liquidated damages which may become chargeable under Intermediate Contract Time Number 1.

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(7-1-95) (Rev. 2-21-12)

108

SP1 G13 A

Except for that work required under the Project Special Provisions entitled *Planting*, *Reforestation* and/or *Permanent Vegetation Establishment*, included elsewhere in this proposal, the Contractor will be required to complete all work included in this contract and shall place and maintain traffic on same.

The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is August 25, 2014.

The completion date for this intermediate contract time is **November 1, 2016**.

The liquidated damages for this intermediate contract time are **One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars** (\$1,500.00) per calendar day.

Upon apparent completion of all the work required to be completed by this intermediate date, a final inspection will be held in accordance with Article 105-17 and upon acceptance, the Department will assume responsibility for the maintenance of all work except *Planting, Reforestation* and/or *Permanent Vegetation Establishment*. The Contractor will be responsible for and shall make corrections of all damages to the completed roadway caused by his planting operations, whether occurring prior to or after placing traffic through the project.

1A

C203409 (B-4554) Jackson County

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 2 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: (2-20-07) 108 SPI G14 B

The Contractor shall not narrow or close a lane of traffic on -Y1- (Dark Ridge Road), detain and /or alter the traffic flow on or during holiday weekends, special events, or any other time when traffic is unusually heavy, including the following schedules:

HOLIDAY AND HOLIDAY WEEKEND LANE CLOSURE RESTRICTIONS

- 1. For **unexpected occurrence** that creates unusually high traffic volumes, as directed by the Engineer.
- 2. For New Year's Day, between the hours of 7:00 AM December 31st and 6:00 PM January 2nd. If New Year's Day is on a Friday, Saturday, Sunday or Monday, then until 6:00 PM the following Tuesday.
- 3. For **Easter**, between the hours of **7:00 AM** Thursday and **6:00 PM** Monday.
- 4. For **Memorial Day**, between the hours of **7:00 AM** Friday and **6:00 PM** Tuesday.
- 5. For **Independence Day**, between the hours of **7:00 AM** the day before Independence Day and **6:00 PM** the day after Independence Day.
 - If **Independence Day** is on a Friday, Saturday, Sunday or Monday, then between the hours of **7:00 AM** the Thursday before Independence Day and **6:00 PM** the Tuesday after Independence Day.
- 6. For Labor Day, between the hours of 7:00 AM Friday and 6:00 PM Tuesday.
- 7. For **Thanksgiving Day**, between the hours of **7:00 AM** Tuesday and **6:00 PM** Monday.
- 8. For **Christmas**, between the hours of 7:00 **AM** the Friday before the week of Christmas Day and 6:00 **PM** the following Tuesday after the week of Christmas Day.

Holidays and holiday weekends shall include New Year's, Easter, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas. The Contractor shall schedule his work so that lane closures are not required during these periods, unless otherwise directed by the Engineer.

The time of availability for this intermediate contract work shall be the time the Contractor begins to install all traffic control devices for lane closures according to the time restrictions listed herein.

The completion time for this intermediate contract work shall be the time the Contractor is required to complete the removal of all traffic control devices for lane closures according to the time restrictions stated herein and place traffic in the existing traffic pattern.

The liquidated damages are Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per hour.

1B

C203409 (B-4554) Jackson County

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 3 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(2-20-07) (Rev. 10-15-13)

SP1 G14 E

The Contractor shall complete the required work of installing, maintaining and removing the traffic control devices for road closures and restoring traffic to the existing traffic pattern. The Contractor shall not close US 23/74 (-L-) and Dark Ridge Road (-Y1-) during the following time restrictions:

DAY AND TIME RESTRICTIONS

Monday through Friday

5:00 AM to 11:00 PM

The maximum allowable time for Girder Placement is 30 minutes for US 23/74 (-L-) and Dark Ridge Road (-Y1-). The Contractor shall reopen the travel lanes to traffic until any resulting traffic queue is depleted.

The time of availability for this intermediate contract time will be the time the Contractor begins to install traffic control devices required for the road closures according to the time restrictions stated herein.

The completion time for this intermediate contract time will be the time the Contractor is required to complete the removal of traffic control devices required for the road closures according to the time restrictions stated herein and restore traffic to the existing traffic pattern.

The liquidated damages are Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) per 15 minute time period.

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 4 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(2-20-07) (Rev. 6-18-13)

108

SP1 G14 H

The Contractor shall complete the work required of PHASE II, STEP 4A as shown on Sheet(s) TMP-3 and shall place and maintain traffic on same.

The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is the date the Contractor elects to begin the work.

The completion date for this intermediate contract time is the date which is thirty (30) consecutive calendar days after and including the date the Contractor begins this work.

The liquidated damages are **Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)** per calendar day.

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 5 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(2-20-07) (Rev. 6-18-13)

108

SP1 G14 H

The Contractor shall complete the work required of PHASE III, STEP 2A as shown on Sheet(s) TMP-3 and shall place and maintain traffic on same.

The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is the date the Contractor elects to begin the work.

The completion date for this intermediate contract time is the date which is **thirty** (30) consecutive calendar days after and including the date the Contractor begins this work.

The liquidated damages are Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per calendar day.

C203409 (B-4554)

Revised 6-24-14
Jackson County

Clearing Plan

Conform to the following clearing plan:

- (A) Dispose of unmerchantable materials including tops, branches, etc., by piling and burning as directed by the Forest Service or used in brush barriers. Alternate methods of disposal, including any of the following methods or combinations of methods (lop and scatter, chip, remove, pile only), shall be approved in advance by the Forest Service.
- (B) The maximum clearing and grubbing limits are to be as shown on the plans except that cutting of hazard trees outside these limits may be done with approval. Confine construction machinery within the clearing limits.

Landscape and Erosion Control Plan

The erosion control plan will be designed and implemented to prevent visible sediment, as defined by NC DENR regulations, from reaching any defined stream channel.

Conform to, but not be limited to, the following Landscape and Erosion Control Plan.

- (A) Prevent visible sediment from entering any stream channel. If an erosion control practice must be sited in a channel, it shall stop further down-channel transport of visible sediment.
- (B) Bear responsibility for the prevention and control of soil erosion and gullying on the right of way and lands adjacent thereto resulting from the construction of maintenance of the road. Revegetate with grass (not Love Grass) or herbaceous plants all ground where the soil has been exposed. Accomplish revegetation within 20 working days following final grading.
- (C) Round the ends of cut sections and the tops of back slopes.
- (D) Vegetate all front and back slopes by liming, fertilizing, mulching and seeding; including any waste area. Mulch critical areas if they are to be exposed greater than 5 working days of probable inclement weather during seasons when seeding is impracticable. Critical areas include all bare soils within 100 feet (slope distance) of perennial and intermittent streams. Mulch these as soon as practical and after final seeding.
- (E) Maintain all erosion control practices in a timely manner to prevent visible sediment from entering any stream channel, until such time that the final revegetation stabilizes the site and prevents erosion and off-site movement of sediment.

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT:

(11-15-05) (Rev. 2-18-14)

109-8

SP1 G43

Revise the 2012 Standard Specifications as follows:

Page 1-83, Article 109-8, Fuel Price Adjustments, add the following:

The base index price for DIESEL #2 FUEL is \$ 2.9971 per gallon. Where any of the following are included as pay items in the contract, they will be eligible for fuel price adjustment.



The pay items and the fuel factor used in calculating adjustments to be made will be as follows:

| Description | Units | Fuel Usage Factor Diesel |
|--|---------|-----------------------------|
| Unclassified Excavation | Gal/CY | 0.29 |
| Borrow Excavation | Gal/CY | 0.29 |
| Class IV Subgrade Stabilization | Gal/Ton | 0.55 |
| Aggregate Base Course | Gal/Ton | 0.55 |
| Sub-Ballast | Gal/Ton | 0.55 |
| Asphalt Concrete Base Course, Type | Gal/Ton | 2.90 |
| Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type | Gal/Ton | 2.90 |
| Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type | Gal/Ton | 2.90 |
| Open-Graded Asphalt Friction Course | Gal/Ton | 2.90 |
| Permeable Asphalt Drainage Course, Type | Gal/Ton | 2.90 |
| Sand Asphalt Surface Course, Type | Gal/Ton | 2.90 |
| Aggregate for Cement Treated Base Course | Gal/Ton | 0.55 |
| Portland Cement for Cement Treated Base Course | Gal/Ton | 0.55 |
| " Portland Cement Concrete Pavement | Gal/SY | 0.245 |
| Concrete Shoulders Adjacent to" Pavement | Gal/SY | 0.245 |

SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED COMPLETION PROGRESS:

(7-15-08) (Rev. 5-20-14)

08-2

SP1 G58

The Contractor's attention is directed to the Standard Special Provision entitled *Availability of Funds Termination of Contracts* included elsewhere in this proposal. The Department of Transportation's schedule of estimated completion progress for this project as required by that Standard Special Provision is as follows:

| Fiscal Year | | Progress (% of Dollar Value) |
|-------------|---------------------|------------------------------|
| 2015 | (7/01/14 - 6/30/15) | 52% of Total Amount Bid |
| 2016 | (7/01/15- 6/30/16) | 40% of Total Amount Bid |
| 2017 | (7/01/16 - 6/30/17) | 8% of Total Amount Bid |

The Contractor shall also furnish his own progress schedule in accordance with Article 108-2 of the 2012 Standard Specifications. Any acceleration of the progress as shown by the Contractor's progress schedule over the progress as shown above shall be subject to the approval of the Engineer.

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE:

(10-16-07)(Rev. 12-17-13)

102-15(J)

SP1 G61

Description

The purpose of this Special Provision is to carry out the U.S. Department of Transportation's policy of ensuring nondiscrimination in the award and administration of contracts financed in whole or in part with Federal funds. This provision is guided by 49 CFR Part 26.



ASPHALT BINDER CONTENT OF ASPHALT PLANT MIXES:

(11-21-00) (Rev. 7-17-12)

SP6 R15

The approximate asphalt binder content of the asphalt concrete plant mixtures used on this project will be as follows:

| Asphalt Concrete Base Course | Type B 25.0 | 4.4% |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|------|
| Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course | Type I 19.0 | 4.8% |
| Asphalt Concrete Surface Course | Type S 4.75A | 6.8% |
| Asphalt Concrete Surface Course | Type SA-1 | 6.8% |
| Asphalt Concrete Surface Course | Type SF 9.5A | 6.7% |
| Asphalt Concrete Surface Course | Type S 9.5 | 6.0% |
| Asphalt Concrete Surface Course | Type S 12.5 | 5.6% |

The actual asphalt binder content will be established during construction by the Engineer within the limits established in the 2012 Standard Specifications.

ASPHALT PLANT MIXTURES:

609

SP6 R20

Place asphalt concrete base course material in trench sections with asphalt pavement spreaders made for the purpose or with other equipment approved by the Engineer.

PRICE ADJUSTMENT - ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX:

(11-21-00)

SP6 R25

Price adjustments for asphalt binder for plant mix will be made in accordance with Section 620 of the 2012 Standard Specifications.

The base price index for asphalt binder for plant mix is \$ 580.67 per ton.

This base price index represents an average of F.O.B. selling prices of asphalt binder at supplier's terminals on June 1, 2014.

GUARDRAIL ANCHOR UNITS, TYPE 350 TL-2:

(10-21-08) (Rev. 8-16-11)

SP8 R64

Description

Furnish and install guardrail anchor units in accordance with the details in the plans, the applicable requirements of Section 862 of the 2012 Standard Specifications, and at locations shown in the plans.

Materials

The Contractor may at his option, furnish any one of the guardrail anchor units or approved equal.

Guardrail anchor unit (ET-Plus) manufactured by:

Trinity Industries, Inc. 2525 N. Stemmons Freeway Dallas, Texas 75207 Telephone: 800-644-7976